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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: 

An organisation of excellence - Excellence in governance, Employer of choice 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Mr and Mrs Lindner reside at 19 Whiteleaf Crescent, Glengowrie.  For a number of years, 
they have pursued action against the City of Marion regarding the processing, consent and 
approval of the development at 21-23 Whiteleaf Crescent, Glengowrie.   

Council has recently received correspondence from Mr and Mrs Lindner requesting Council 
to ‘hire an independent private investigator’ to look into the alleged misconduct of the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) regarding the management of this matter. 

The CEO also received correspondence from Mr & Mrs Lindner alleging a number of criminal 
and conduct related issues.  This correspondence was copied to the Hon. Minister Wortley 
MLC, Hon. Minister Darley MLC and Dr McFetridge MP. 

On receipt of these letters, the follow steps were taken: 

 Consultation with the Local Government Association Mutual Liability Scheme (LGAMLS). 

 Consultation with the Ombudsman. 

 Referral to the Anti-Corruption Brach of SAPOL. 

Both the LGA MLS and the Ombudsman indicated that no new information had been raised 
by Mr & Mrs Lindner and their issues were substantially the same issues they had already 
dealt with.  The Ombudsman further commented that an adequate share of public resources 
had been expended in dispute resolution on this matter. 

The Anti-Corruption Brach responded via correspondence dated 31 June 2012 advising that 
there was no basis to consider a criminal investigation and in so far as ‘conduct’ issues are 
concerned, SAPOL was not the appropriate authority to address these. 

Following this, legal advice was sought on the allegations relating to the CEO conduct and 
how council might progress the matter. Kaye Smith from EMA Legal has provided the legal 
advice which is attached in Appendix 1.  Ms Smith has provided a number of 
recommendations for Council to consider.  These are outlined below.  Ms Smith will be 
present at the Council meeting on 10 July 2012 to provide any clarification or additional 
advice as required. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Council: 

1) Receive and note the legal advice provided by EMA Legal. 
 

2) That Council, after reviewing the advice, acknowledges the investigations and 
determinations of the Ombudsman, the LGA Mutual Liability Scheme and the 
Anti-Corruption Branch of SAPOL.  Such determinations indicated that no 
maladministration, malfeasance, breach of the Local Government Act (SA) 1999, 
or breach of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act has occurred in this matter. 
 

3) Further to the above, after reviewing the advice, Council resolves there is no 
basis for an assertion of a Code of Conduct breach, policy breach or other 
alleged negligent conduct by the CEO or any other employee of Council in this 
matter, and on this basis, resolves that no further action be taken to initiate an 
investigation (by private investigator or otherwise) into allegations raised by Mr 
and Mrs Lindner against the Chief Executive Officer, or any other employee of 
Council, as detailed in the two letters from Mr and Mrs Lindner of 24 April 2012. 
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4) In resolving the above, the Council concurs with the Ombudsman’s view that 
sufficient of the public resources have been expended in conflict resolution for 
this matter. 
 

5) That Council communicate its decision to the Chief Executive Officer (and other 
staff impacted by Mr and Mrs Lindner’s complaints) and provide the Chief 
Executive with such resources as he may require to minimize any or any further 
risks to the health or safety of any employee of Council who may receive, or be 
likely to receive, further correspondence or contact from Mr and/or Mrs Lindner. 
 

6) The Council take such reasonable measures as it may be advised to take from 
time to time, to minimize any or any further risks to the health or safety of the 
Chief Executive Officer to the extent he may receive, or be likely to receive, 
further correspondence or contact from Mr and/or Mrs Lindner. 
 

7) That the Mayor write to Mr and Mrs Lindner advising: 
 
a. that the matters the subject of their complaint, as concerns everything 

aside from the Code of Conduct issues have been the subject of complete 
and independent investigation by the Ombudsman, the LGA Mutual Liability 
Scheme and the Anti-Corruption Branch of SAPOL.  Each of these 
investigations have determined no further action would be taken. 
 

b. Following a further review of their complaint, and relevant documents and 
circumstances to which they have referred, there is no reasonable basis to 
assert a Code of Conduct breach, policy breach or other alleged negligent 
conduct by the CEO or any other employee of Council. 
 

c. On this basis, no further public resources will be expended in investigating 
this matter by private investigator or otherwise. 
 

d. That Mr and Mrs Lindner exercise caution and restraint in the tone of their 
correspondence with any employee of Council, including the Chief 
Executive Officer which on any reading, is inflammatory Marking the letters 
‘without prejudice’ and premising assertions with the word ‘alleged’ does 
not of itself overcome the defamatory imputations of their correspondence. 
 

e. That Council is unable to engage with Mr and Mrs Lindner any further 
regarding the development at 21-23 Whiteleaf Crescent Glengowrie and that 
if any further correspondence of this nature is received, it will be reviewed 
as to whether it is vexatious or not.  
 

8) In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 
Council orders that this report and the minutes arising from this report having 
been considered in confidence under Section 90(2) and (3)(h) of the Act be kept 
confidential and not available for public inspection for a period of 12 months 
from the date of this meeting.  This confidentiality order will be reviewed at the 
General Council Meeting in December 2012. 
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“Liability limited by a scheme approved under the Professional Standards Legislation” 
 
g:\EMALegal\790\110300\PKS_002 

Attachment 1 
 
Documents assessed: 
 

1. Letter addressed to Mayor Lewis dated 24 April 2012 (attached) 
2. Letter addressed to the CEO with attachments dated 24 April 2012 (attached) 
3. CEOs Employment Agreement 
4. Letter from the Ombudsman dated 28 May 2009 (attached) 
5. Letter  from Mark  Searle  to  Ken McPherson,  Acting  State  Ombudsman  dated  16  June  2009 

(attached) 
6. Letter from the Ombudsman dated 30 August 2010 (attached) 
7. Letter from LGAMLS to Mr and Mrs Lindner dated 9 September 2010 (attached) 
8. Letter from Mr and Mrs Lindner to Mark Searle dated 27 September 2010 (attached) 
9. Letter from Mark Searle to Mr and Mrs Lindner dated 19 October 2010 (attached) 
10. Letter from LGAMLS to Mr and Mrs Lindner dated 25 October 2010 (attached) 
11. Letter from SAPOL dated 31 June 2012 (attached) 
12. Addressing Employee Performance and/or Conduct  ‐ Procedure 
13. Performance Management Matrix 
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09/09/2010 

 

Mr Glen & Mrs Leona Lindner 
19 Whiteleaf Cres 
GLENGOWRIE  SA  5044 

 

 

Dear Mr & Mrs Lindner, 

We advise that the City of Marion (the Council) is a Member of the Local Government 
Association Mutual Liability Scheme (the LGAMLS).  LGRS is contracted by the Local 
Government Association of South Australia to manage the LGAMLS. 

Accordingly, we are in receipt of your letter to the Council, dated 2 August 2010 which sets out 
your claim for compensation in the sum of $4 million.  We provide the following response in 
relation to this aspect of your correspondence. 

We have undertaken an inquiry with the Council and advise that we do not agree with your 
assertion that the Council failed in its role as the approving authority for the relevant 
development at Whiteleaf Crescent, Glengowrie.  We say this for the following reasons: 

1. Development Application No. 100/1768/2007 was initially submitted to the Council as an 
application for development of "Four two-storey row dwellings" with associated garages and 
verandahs.  Given that the proposal, in  fact, contemplated two sets of semi-detached dwellings  
(which in the original form incorporated garage walls abutting between each set of semi-
detached dwellings) the proposal description was revised to (correctly) describe the 
development as “Two pairs of semi-detached dwellings with associated garaging" 

You are aware that "Development Plan Consent" was granted on 19 September 2007 and the 
development was subsequently approved on 30 November 2007. 

The Council correctly categorised the development as Category 1.  There was no application 
made to the ERD Court to review that decision under the Development Act prior to, or since, the 
development  - which was completed almost two years ago. 

The Council acted in accordance with the Development Act 1993 and Regulations. 

2. The Council had sufficient information to enable a proper assessment of the 
development under the Act. 

3. The Council has, at all times, endeavoured to provide you with access to complete and 
accurate records that are subject to your various requests.  Likewise, the Council has fully 
complied with its statutory obligations to provide information to the Office of the Ombudsman and 
in response to relevant Freedom of Information Act requests. 

The Council does not accept your allegation that the Council provided other than complete and 
accurate information at any time. 

4. The Council exercised reasonable care in the assessment of the subject development 
and was in no way negligent in doing so. 

LGA Mutual Liability Scheme 

ABN 13 733 952 332 

Level 1, 148 Frome Street 
Adelaide SA 5000 
PO Box 7170 
Hutt Street SA 5000 
http://www.jlta.com.au 
Telephone (08) 8235 6444 
Facsimile (08) 8235 6448 
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5. The Council takes allegations as to breaches of Code of Conduct very seriously.  We 
understand that you have had a substantial discourse directly with the Council and Council’s 
Chief Executive Officer (CEO), over the past 2 years.  The Council is not aware of any 
suggestion of a breach of Council's Code of Conduct on the part of any Employee or Elected 
Member.  If you wish to particularise that complaint, then the CEO will investigate and respond 
accordingly. 

We suggest that you liaise with SAPOL as to your concerns relating to any criminal behaviour, 
your personal safety and allegations that your neighbour has assaulted you. 

We note your summary of the lengthy history of events relevant to your concerns.  For reasons 
set out above, we do not accept that the Council has been in any way negligent and therefore, 
on behalf of Council, we confirm that liability to compensate you as claimed, is denied. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

Robyn Daly 
Scheme Manager, LGAMLS 

 

 
City of Marion 
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Mr Glen & Mrs Leona Lindner 
19 Whteleaf Cres 
GLENGOWRIE  SA  5044 

 

 

 

25 October 2010 

 

Dear Mr Glen & Mrs Leona Lindner, 

Claim:  516014 
Council: City of Marion 

We refer to your letter dated 27 September 2010. 

The Local Government Association Mutual Liability Scheme provides Council (LGAMLS) with 
civil liability cover for claims made against it by third parties. 

The LGAMLS is a self managed fund owned by the Local Government Association. The 
LGAMLS assesses the merits of, and subsequently manages the defence and/or negotiation of 
such claims for its Council members. 

To clarify, all persons have rights to make a "claim" against any other person or entity (such as 
the Council) for compensation if they consider that they have suffered loss or damage due to 
negligence(or other breach of duty) on the part of another party (in this case, the Council).  
However, the party suffering the alleged loss must be able to establish (if necessary, in Court) 
that the other party was in breach of a relevant duty of care. 

For reasons set out in our letter dated 9 September 2010 we do not accept that the Council has 
breached any duty owed. To briefly address your particular complaints, we note that: 

 The Freedom of Information Application referred to in your letter was processed strictly 
in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act and the application; 

 The subject development was correctly approved as semi-detached dwellings and was 
constructed accordingly.  The land could have accommodated either row dwellings or 
semi-detached dwellings in any event. 

 No documentation sent to the ombudsman had been altered.  Any minor corrections of 
any documents would have been made during the creation and/or processing of the 
documents in the ordinary course and were purely incidental to the document. 

 Council maintains that the development was correctly categorised. 

We understand that the Ombudsman investigated your claims as to alleged administrative 
error(s) on the part of the Council and was satisfied that the Council had acted appropriately. 

There are avenues for challenge to development decisions via the Environment and Resource 
Development Court (ERD) court and/or Judicial Review proceedings. 

LGA Mutual Liability Scheme 

ABN 13 733 952 332 

Level 1, 148 Frome Street 
Adelaide SA 5000 
PO Box 7170 
Hutt Street SA 5000 
http://www.jlta.com.au 
Telephone (08) 8235 6444 
Facsimile (08) 8235 6448 
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With respect to our claim for damages, on the information available to us we remain of the view 
that the Council is not liable to compensate you for alleged losses. 

We trust that the above sufficiently clarifies the Council’s position. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Robyn Daly 
Divisional Manager - Liability 

cc                                                                         City of Marion 
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